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Sbri Raniftchaiidni Reddl : Mty 1 know whether €x-Governmcnt railway servants have nude further representations to the Government and whether those representations have been disposed of and, if so, in what way ?

The Miniater of Railways and Transport (Shri Lai Bahadur Shastri) : Certain representations were made some time back. But since we have taken the final decision, we have not received any representation.

Family Planning

•1544. Shri Gidwani : WUl the Minister of Health be pleased to state :

(a) the progress and progranmie evolved by Family Planning Grants Committee;

(b) the new centres proposed to be opened for family planning, State-ifdse;

(c) the steps taken and proposed to be taken to train medical men and others in this branch;

(d) the steps or schemes for manufacturing contraceptives; and

(e) the impressions of her recent tour to U.S.A. and Japan with particular rdference to the tackling of the population problem?

The Depnty Minister of Health
(Shrinuiti Chandrasekhar) : (a) A statement giving the required information is laid on the Table of the Lok Sabha. Appendix IX, Annexure No. 25].

(b) It is proposed to open 2000 family Planning Centres in rural areas and 500 in urban areas during the Second Five-Year Plan. The State-wise distribution of these Centres has not yet been decided.

(c) The setting-up of an All India Training Centre for imparting training to social workers, doctors, health visitors and nurses etc. has been approved. Necessary steps are being taken to establish this Centre at Bombay at an early date. As an interim measure, short term courses are being arranged in different places under a special officer appointed for this purpose. A 3-week training course was arranged at Delhi from 6-7-1956 where 32 candidates were given training.

(d) No scheme for the manufacture of mechanical contraceptives is under the consideration of the Government of India.

(e) There is no population problem in the U.S.A.

In Japan it is acute and the Government of that country are tackling it in various ways.

Shri Gidwani t After the Health Minister’s return from Tokyo it was stated that Japan was making very encouraging progress with the family planning movement and their schemes were successful. May I know what the position is?

The Minuter of Health (RaikumaH
Anŵt Kaur) i I was able to visit some of the centres in particular in the rural areas.
They have been carrying on this work for the last eight years and they ceruinly have achieved success inasmuch as they have made the people family-planning conscious and no one wants to have more than three children at the most. Those were the answers given to me. They have been planning in various ways and they have legalised abortion. That is the first step they took. They are now regretting that step and are resorting to mechanical and chemical contraceptives and health education including the rhythm method as well as cheap chemical contraceptives.

Shri QAdwani t May I know whether any wing for the evaluation of contraĉ ves has been set up in the Indian Research C>ntre and some researches have been initiated and if so, what is the result ?

Ralknmari Amrit Kaur t It is too early to give any results. But what they have put up is now being tested.

Shri Bansal s May I know whether like Japan which has provided facilities in some of their clinics for voluntary sterilisation of those persons who want to get themselves sterilised, the Government of India are also making that as a part of their family planning scheme?

Mr. Speaker 1 Are we going into the details of the methods, mechanical or chemical or just sterilisation? I do not know where we will end if we do that. I request the hon. Minister to issue a small pamphlet for the benefit of the Members of Parliament.
I agree that it is an important matter. But so far as any technical subject is concerned all that we can ask is whether sufficient provision is made. When we discuss about hospital do we go into whether this mhmire is there or that mixture is there ? We do not go into further details. Under these circumstances, we need not go into whether it is mechanical, chemical or sterilisation.
I wiU proceed to the next question.

Shri Raghavaiah t On a point of information............

Mr. Speaker : No more supplementaries.

Shri Chattopadhyaya 1 The last question is only a misconception of the question..........................

Shri Bansal : It is a question of great importance.
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Mr. Speaker 1 The policy has already been decided and implemented and that is why they are going to open these thousand and odd centres here for the purpose of giving relief to those who need it.

Kandla  Port

*1545. Shri Gidwani 1 Will the Minister of Transport be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the plans for constructing two more berths at Kandla Port have been submitted to the Government of India; and

(b) if so, whether Government have sanctioned the Scheme?

The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Alagesan): (a) Yes.

(b) The matter is under consideration.

Shri Gidwani 1 When will the matter be decided ?

Shri Alagesan : It would be decided soon,

Shri Gidwani t Are the Government aware that the block-pilling machine will remain idle and will be dismantled which will result in loss to the Government?

Shri Alagesan t That is one of the considerations why they want to undertake the construction of two berths now. The present contractors have the necessary machinery for the work. If they are dismantled and taken away, the cost of that operation is bound to go up.

Shri B. S. Murthy t May I know if these berths will be functioning for ocean-going steamers?

Shri Alagesan : Yes.

Shri Velayudhan : May I know whether this port was given top priority by the Government with a view to have a single great port for Maha Gujerat ?

Shri Alagesan : I could not follow.

Shri Velayudhan : I want an answer,

Mr. Speaker : But, I must understand the question.

Shri Velayuudhant I want to know whether the progress made by this Kandla port is not very slow. It was earlier given top priority with a view to have a big port for Maha Gujerat as mentioned by the late
Sardar Patel.

Mr. Speaker : What is the question ?

Shri Velayndlian i The progress is slow.

Shri Alagesan : The question of Maha Gujerat docs not come in.

Mr. Speaker : It has been unnecessarily linked with that. The hon. Member wants to know whether the speed has been slackened.

Shri Alagesan : The work has been progressing very satisfactorily. Two of the four berths arc likely to be opened in October.

Shri Bhagwat Zha Azad : If the scheme as sanctioned is finalised, what would be the financial implication?

Shri Alagesan : There is an abstract estimate of Rs. 330 lakhs. That is under consideration.
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